ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2233-X

0-47

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE (EDI) GRANT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$950,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Economic Development Initiative.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$950,000 is hereby appropriated to the Neighborhood Development Grant Fund 6807.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ardinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Sr. Do City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of February, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 206.

Nanoy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2234-X

0 - 48

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS FOR A MAJOR INVESTMENT STUDY (TRANSIT) INTO YORK COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That the sum of \$880,000 is hereby available from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA).

- That the sum of \$880,000 is hereby appropriated to the Rapid Transit Capital Section 2. Project Fund 2098; 892.50 - York County MIS.
- That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$880,000 Section 3. from the Transit Operating Fund fund balance to the project specified in Section 2, above, until such time that the FTA grant is received. Once the grant funding is received, the advance shall be returned to the Transit Operating Fund fund balance.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form: City Attorney - Ass

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of February, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 207.

Marcy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2235-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FROM POLICE ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS.

0 - 49

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

. .

- That the sum of \$366,640 is hereby available from Department of Justice Asset Section 1. Forfeiture Fund (0413) and \$374,230 from N.C. Department of Revenue Asset Forfeiture Fund (0413).
- That the sum of \$740,870 is hereby appropriated to Police Grant Fund (0413). Section 2.
- It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption. Section 3.

That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Section 4. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Approved as to form: (odd City Attorney -

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of February, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 208.

Marg A. Subort Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2236-X

0-50

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FROM DONATED FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That the sum of \$5,500 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

- \$2,000 from N.C. Department of Transportation for 2003 Identity Theft Symposium
- \$3,500 from Beck Imports for purchase of a canine K-9 Unit

That the sum of \$5,500 is hereby appropriated to Police Grant Fund (0413). Section 2.

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Section 4. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Approved as to form: Al City Attorney Asal

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of February, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 209.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of February, 2003.

Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

-

ORDINANCE NUMBER: _____2237-X

0-51

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PRIVATE SECTOR FUNDED ROAD IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$177,533.08 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources for private sector road improvements:

> Source Childress Klein Properties C/O Collett and Associates Providence Presbyterian Church Total

Amount \$ 110,533.08 60,000.00 7,000.00 \$ 177.533.08

Section 2. That the sum of \$177,533.08 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 281.52 - Developer Contributions.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

pproved as to Form: Citv Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of February, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 210.

Juny J. Fichert ancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk